

DOCKET NO. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2017

HARRY FRANKLIN PHILLIPS,

Petitioner,

vs.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

WILLIAM M. HENNIS III
Litigation Director CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0066850
OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 444
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
CITATION TO OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	v
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Factual and Procedural Background.....	1
III. Hurst Litigation and the Decision of the Florida Supreme Court	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Arbitrary reliability and partial retroactivity	9
II. Other retroactivity issues and the Supremacy Clause	21
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 2016).....	8
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2242 (2002)	6
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017)	12
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	passim
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	15
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	8, 9, 12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	10
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014).....	10
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So. 3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	1, 8
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).....	passim
<i>Ivan V. v. City of New York</i> , 407 U.S. 203 (1972)	27
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	25
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012).....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	passim
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	8, 13
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 610 (Fla. 2016)	9
<i>Phillips v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 227 (Fla. 1987).....	3
<i>Phillips v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 880 (1998).....	6
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 234 So. 3d at 548	9
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 476 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 1985).....	3

<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992).....	3
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 1320 (Fla. 1997).....	6, 19
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 28 (Fla. 2005).....	7
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 984 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 2008).....	7
<i>Powell v. Delaware</i> , 153 A.3d 69 (Del. 2016).....	27
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , ---So. 3d---, 2018 WL 1633075 (Fla. April 5, 2018).....	17
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	1, 6, 8
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	17
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	23, 26, 27
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	5
<i>Truehill v. Florida</i> , 138 S. Ct. 3 (2017).....	17
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016).....	25, 26

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	vi
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	vi., 26
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	vi, 12, 16, 26
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	vi
